JUSTICE R. J. SHAH (RETD.) FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL) GUJARAT STATE

Near 5 Bungalows,Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Guibai Tekra, Ahmedabad -380015 Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990 Website: www.justicerishahcommittee.org

No: JRJS/ 292-95 /2009

Date: 18-8-09

Sub. : Finalization of fee structure of Post Graduate Courses run by H. M. Patel Institute of P. G. Studies, Karamsad for the period from 2009-10 to 2011-12.

In accordance with the, the Gujarat Act No. 3 of 2008 namely "The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act 2007" the Government of Gujarat has constituted the Fee Regulatory Committee for determination of fee structure for Professional Medical Educational Courses in unaided professional educational colleges or institutions vide its notification No. GP-16-MCG-1008-587-J dated 17-06-2008.

The Committee, at its meeting held on 16th December 2008 decided to invite fee proposals for the years 2009-10 to 2011-12 from all the concerned institutes for validation / determination of the fee structure. The Committee also asked for the audited accounts of the institutes imparting post graduation courses at your campus for the years 2007-08 and actual expenditure for the period of 01-04-2008 to 31-12-2008 along with the projections for the next three years in justification of the fees proposed by the College for the PG Courses.

The same were reviewed and analysed by the Committee to arrive at the actual cost of education for the past as well as for the review period of 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12. The whole purpose was to ensure that there is no element of profiteering in making unreasonably high projections. The Committee observed that:

- 1. The fee proposed by the College is quite high in view of impact of 6th pay Commission on salary revisions.
- 2. The cost to be borne by the new students comes to Rs.7.25 lac on average for the PG Courses for the review period of three years.
- 3. Since the existing students are protected under the Act to pay the fees prevalent at the time of admission till the completion of the Course, the batch of new students is expected to pay high fees to offset the steep rise on cost due to inflation and pay
 - revision.

The Committee also called the College authorities to moderate the fees to lessen the burden upon the new batch of students. The Committee further advised the college to review the claim of development allowance of 25% and align the same with long term history of the growth and development of approximately 10%.

Based on the discussion with the college authorities and the revision proposed by them, the Committee finally recommends the College to devise a fee structure providing for differential fee for the degree and diploma courses as also for different subjects as permitted in its supplementary order dated 20th October 2008, provided the average fee from all the courses and from all the students including the MPT Course for all the three years i.e. 2009-10 to 2011-12 does not exceed Rs. 6.75 lac per student per year.

The fee structure so determined shall be applicable to a student who is admitted to a professional medical educational institute in that academic year (i.e. 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12) and shall not be revised till the completion of his professional course in that college or institute. It is clarified that students admitted prior to 31st March 2009 shall continue to pay the same fees as paid during 2008-09 till they complete the course in that institute.

Other conditions to apply :

- The institute will not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The Fees should be collected per term.
- In view of cost of securing bank guarantee, the College should, as far as possible, refrain from insisting on bank guarantee. The Committee advises that the College should work out an alternate form of security/guarantee to ensure that no student, once admitted, abandons the course half way resulting into loss of opportunity for others. In this background, the college is free to work out an arrangement to ensure that the student leaving the course before completion pays the full amount of the Course for the entire term of two or three years as the case may be.
- The institute will not take any other fee, deposit, charge or advance in the name of gymkhana, computer centre, internet facility, laboratory, library, sports, recreation, self development etc.
- The institute will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and Non-NRI category students shall be used by the institute for providing scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The institute shall also furnish all the

information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the specified format in Part VIII and Part IX of the Information Memorandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee.

- The institute should put the fee structure on its notice board.
- No Capitation fee shall be charged or collected by or on behalf of an unaided professional educational colleges or institution or by any person who is in charge of or is responsible for the management of such college or institution from or in relation to any student in consideration of his admission to or continuance in, any professional course in such college or institution.

Any unaided professional educational college or institution that collects capitation fee or the fees in excess of the fee determined by the committee, shall be liable for action as per subsections (2) (i) and (2) (ii) of section 13 and section 14 of the Act.

MEMBER SECRETARY

Copy To :

1.

395.2

All the concerned institutions.

Copy Submitted To :

The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
The Additional Director, Medical Education, Gandhinagar.

JUSTICE R. J. SHAH(Retd.) FEE (MEDICAL) COMMITTEE

FOR SELF-FINANCED PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES

No. MC & / 1064 / Fee - Adm (Med) / HReddHJ / Committee / .) Mx-Officio Secretary and Principhi Secretary, Health And Family Welfare Department Government Of Cojacat 7 / 7, Sardar Bhavao, Sachivataya, Gandhinagae-382010, Tel : No. 079-23220059, 23251401 Fax : No. 079-2325453 e-moll : seehford @ Cojacat.gov.in Date : LG | G | O Ij

To:

The Dean /Principal All Seal- Finance, Medical / Dental / Physiotherapy/Homoeopathy, Colleges.

Regis star, All University; Stat in Gujarat University.

Chairman, Centralized Medical Admission Committee, B.J.Medical College, Ahemdabad,

> Sub : Approval of foon in Egal-Finance, Medical / Dental/ Physiotherapy / Homoepathy, Colleges

(*211*

The Approved fee Structure is Enclose hear with for Information and further necessary Action.

. MEMBER SECRETARY JUSTICE R. J. SHAH ADMISSION) COMMITTEE (MEDICAL) FOR SELF-FINANCED PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES

C.C. to :- (1) The Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Sachivalaya,

 Principal Secretary.
All University in Gu Monitoring

All University in Gujarat for huplementation and Monitoring

1.

(3) P.S. To All Vice Clameellor

Gundhinagar.

(4) Principal Secretary, Education, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

(5) Manicipal Commissioner, Alloundabad.

- (6) Municipal Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Surat.
- (7) Director, Information and Publication for wait Publicity, a

JUSTICE R. J. SHATLFEE(MEDICAL) COMMITTEE FOR SELF-FINANCED PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES

(A) The Committee recommends following fees per annum Fees effective for 3 years from Aug. 2003 for the fresh students admitted from academic year 2003.

Name of Institute Annual Fees Medical Colleges. 1.40 lacs N. H. L. Municipal Medical College, Alunedabad ĺ. Surat municipial Institute of Medlent Education & Reasearch 1.35 lacs 2. --Surat. Pramukh Swami Medical College, Karamsad 3. 1:45 lacs C.U.Shah Medical College, Surendranagar." 1.30 lacs ٠١, Sint, D.K.Shah Medical Institute and Research Center, 1.30 lacs 5. Pipalia, Vaghodia, Vadodara, Deofal Colleges M.P. Patel Dental College, Baroda. 1.10 lacs. 1. K.M.Shah Dental College, Pipalia, Vaghodia 1,10 lacs 2. Ahmedabad Dental College, Santej, Ahmedabad, 3. 1.10 lacs Physiotherapy Colleges. Ϊ. Physiotherapy College, Aimid. 35,000 S.B. Bhatt Physiotherapy College, V.S. Hospital, Ahmedabad, 2. 40,000 40,000 3, Physiotherapy College, Karamsad. 35,000 4. B.K.Shah Physiotherapy College, Pipaliya, Vaghodia. 35,000 Sarvajanik Physiotherapy College, Surat. 5. 40,000 K. K. Sheth Physiotherapy College, Rajkot. ່ ບໍ. Homoeopathy Colleges.

1. C.D. Pachehigar Honocopathy College, Surat.

2

÷ 18,000

		28,000	
	Vadodara Homoeopathy College, Akota Road, Vadodara.	28,000	·
	Rajkot Homoeopathy College, Gondal Road, Rajkot,	24;000	
	Shei Shamlaji Homocopathy College, Godhara.	18,000	,
	C.N.Khotari Homoeopathy College and Research Center,	24,000	
	Vyara, Dist. Surat.		
	Swami Vivekanand Homosopathy College, Bhavnagar,	18,000	
	Shri Mahalasmi Mahila Homoenpathy College, Vadodara.	18,000	•
i	Shri M.S. Pathak Homosopathy College, Vadodara	24,000	
. 2	Shri B.A Dangar Homosopathy College, Jamnagar Road, Rajkot	18,000 ,	• • • •
•			

· Fees will be collected on semester basis only (half of the annual fees).

This fee structure will be applicable to under graduate only.

No other lees under any other head can be levied or collected from the students by any of the institutions. Such collection will be considered as "Capitation Fees." which may attract the direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court in T.M.A. Pai Case Fees to be deposited directly by the students/parents by Cha/D.D./M.T. to the bank account of the institute in a Nationalized / designated bank, (HDFC / UTI / ICICL / HDBI)

25% of the fees shall be collected from the repeater students a proportionate to the courses / year and subjects (e.g. if the fees for the courses is Rs. 1,00,000/- for a given year and there are 4 subjects = 25% fees to be collected which will be calculated i.e. Rs. 1,00,000/- divided by 4 subjects which would come to Rs. 25,000/ p.a. and 25% oij6,250/- i.e. Rs. 3,125/- per semester / per subjects).

 Difference of fees to be adjusted / reafunded to the students by the institutions, as per Hon'ble Gujarat High Court's orders in LPA No. 862/03, LPA No. 864/03, LPA No. 865/03, LPA No. 865/03, LPA No. 879/03.

Admoved

4

Clairman

1

Member Secretary

Ç2